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ENGLISH 

PRESENTATION: 
Vial containing 1 ml liquid or 
Pre-filled syringe containing 0,5 ml liquid. 

COMPOSITION: 
Soluble lutein* % 
Brilliant blue �---------�,05% 
Trypan blue_ _________ _u,15% 
Vehicle (vial,-__________ 1 ml 
Vehicle (syringe,_ _________ Q,5 ml 
*Lutein possesses an isomer called zeaxanthin, which is also 
present in the formulation. 

DESCRIPTION: 
Doubledyne is a sterile liquid solution containing lutein 
in combination with brilliant blue G and trypan blue. 
Doubledyne is blue in color. 

INDICATION: 
For use in vitreoretinal surgery to facilitate the staining 
of the internai limiting membrane and/or epiretinal membrane. 

MODE OF ACTION: 
• Provides precise identification and visualization of the 
internai limiting membrane and/or epiretinal membrane 
during vitreoretinal surgery. 
• The improved visualization during surgery reduces the risk 
of surgical complications and decreases time of surgery and 
thereby the concurrent exposure time to radiation emitted 
from surgical light sources. 
• Doubledyne does not have a biological or pharmacological 
effect. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE: 
• For vials, shake vigorously for 5 seconds immediately prier 
to injection. For syringes, push the plunger back, and shake 
vigorously for 5 seconds immediately prier to injection. 
• Aspire up to 1 ml of liquid into syringe (only for vial). 
• Before applying, turn-off the infusion 
• Apply slowly and directly to the membrane through 
intravitreal injection during vitreoretinal surgery. 
• Wait 30 seconds before washing the dye away. 
• Remove the targeted stained membrane using the 
appropriate surgical procedure and techniques and rinse 
the vitreous cavity. 

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS: 
• For professional use only. Do not use if net licensed 
and trained to perform the relevant procedures. 
• For use as an intraocular dye only. Do not use on the exterior 
surface of the eye. Do not inject in other regions of the body. 
• Device is packaged for single-use only and should net be 
re-used. Discard the vial/syringe and any liquid excess atter 
single-use 
• Do not use atter the expiration date. Do not use if the 
packaging is opened or damaged. 
• Do not ingest. If ingested, stimulate vomit and take 
an absorptive agent. Contact a physician immediately. 
• If �quid comas into contact with hands, wash with soap and 
water. If liquid cornes into contact with eyes, rinse with water. 
• Do net use in a manner inconsistant with the instructions 
for use. 

RISK OF RE-USE THE DEVICE: 
• High potential for contamination between uses due 
to environmental exposure atter use of the product. 
• High potential of eye infection. 
• For vials, its reuse may enhance the risk of rubber traces 
falling into the liquid product which may cause clogging of 
the syringe. Clogging of syringe may cause problems such 
as syringe grip and/or the need of a very rough flushing 
which has the risk of damaging the ratina. 

STORAGE: 
Store below 30°G, in the original package to protect from 
light. 
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PORTUGUÊS 

APRESENTAÇÂO: 
Frasco para injetâveis corn 1 ml de lfquido ou 
Seringa pré-carregada contendo 0,5 ml de lfquido 

�-: 

COMPOSIÇÂO: 
LutelnasolUvel* ........................... -------·% 
Azul brilhante G ........................................................ 0,05% 
Azul de tripano ..................... ............................ ........ 0, 15% 
Excipiente (frasco para injetâveis,,-_____ 1 ml 
Excipiente (seringa,-________ ,o,5 ml 
*A lutefna possui um is6mero designado por zeaxantina, que 
também se encontra presente nesta composiçë.o 

DESCRlçAO, 
Doubledyne é uma soluçâo lfquida estéril que contém 
lutefna combinada corn azul brilhante G e Azul de tripano. 
Doubledyne tem cor azul. 

INDICAÇA.O: 
Para use na cirurgia vitreorretiniana para facilitar a coloraçao 
da membrana limitante interna e/ou da membrana 
epirretiniana. 

MECANISMO DE AÇÂO: 
• Proporciona uma identificaçâo e visualizaçâo precisa da 
membrana limitante interna a/ou da membrana epirretiniana 
durante a cirurgia vitreorretiniana. 
• A visualizaçâo melhorada durante a cirurgia reduz 
o risco de complicaçôes cirCirgicas e diminui o tempo 
da intervençâo e, por conseguinte, diminui o tempo de 
exposiçâo à radiaçâo emitida pelas fontes de luz utilizadas 
na cirurgia. 
• Doubledyne nâo tem efeitos biol6gicos ou farmacol6gicos. 

INSTRUÇÔES DE USO: 
• Para frascos para injetB.veis, agitar energicamente durante 
5 segundos imediatamente antes da aplicaçAo. Para 
seringas, puxar o êmbolo para trB.s e agitar energicamente 
durante 5 segundos imediatamente antes da aplicaçAo 
• Retirar até 1 ml de lfquido para uma seringa (s6 para 
frascos para injetaveis). 
• Antes de aplicar, fechar a infusao. 
• Aplicar lenta e diretamente na membrana através 
de injeçâ.o intravitrea durante a cirurgia vitreorretiniana. 
• Esperar 30 segundos antes de retirar o corante. 
• Retirar a membrana alvo corada utilizando o procedimento 
e técnicas cirUrgicas adequadas e lavar a cavidade vil:rea. 

ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÔES: 
• Apenas para uso profissional. Nâo utilizar se nAo estiver 
autorizado ou niïo tiver formaçâo adequada para efetuar 
os procedimentos relevantes 
• Apenas para utilizaçâo como corante intra-ocular. Nâo 
utilizar na superficie exterior do olho. Niïo injetar am outras 
zonas do corpo. 
• 0 dispositivo é embalado apenas para uma ûnica 
uti�zaçiïo e niïo deve ser reutilizado. Eliminar o frasco ou 
a seringa e o lfquido excedente ap6s uma ûnica utilizaçiïo. 
• Niïo utilizar depois do prazo de validade. Niïo utilizar se 
a embalagem estiver aberta ou danificada. 
• Niïo ingerir. Se ingerido, estimular o v6mito e tomar um 
agente de absorçâo. Contactar imediatamente um médico. 
• Se o lfquido entrar am contacte corn as macs, lavar corn 
sabâo e âgua. Se o liquide entrar em contacte corn 
os olhos, enxaguar corn âgua. 
• Utilizar unicamente corne se descreve nas instruçôes 
de uso. 
• Nâo utilizar de forma inconsistente corn as instruç6es 
de uso 

RISCO DE REUTILIZAçAO DO DISPOSITIVO: 
• Alto potencial de contaminaçâo entre uses, devido 
à exposiçâo ao meio ambiente depois da utilizaçâo 
do produto. 
• Alto potencial de infeçâo ocular. 
• Para frascos para injetâveis, a sua reutilizaçâo pode 
aumentar o risco de precipitaçâo de vestfgios de borracha 
no produto lfquido, podendo causar a obstruçâo da seringa. 
A obstruçâo da seringa pode causar problemas tais coma 
a aderência da seringa e/ou a necessidade de um flushing 
intense que pode danificar a retina. 

CONSERVAÇÂO: 
Armazenar abaixo de 30°C, na embalagem de origem 
para proteger da luz. 
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ESPAfÏIOL 

PRESENTACIÔN: 
Vial contiene 1 ml de lfquido o 
Jeringuilla precargada que contiene 0,5 ml de lfquido. 

COMPOSICIÔN: 
Lutefna soluble*.... -------% 
Azul brillante G .......................................................... 0,05% 

Azul tripân ................................................................ 0, 15% 
Excipiente (vial 1 ml 
Excipiente fjeringuilla), ________ 0,5 ml 
* La lutefna poses un is6mero denominado zeaxantina, que 
también estâ presente en esta formulaci6n. 

DESCRIPCIÔN: 
Doubledyne es una soluci6n li'quida estéril que contiene 
lutefna combinada con azul brillante G y azul tripân. 
Doubledyne es de color azul. 

INDICACIÔN: 
Para uso en cirugia vitreorretiniana para facilitar la tinci6n 
de la membrana limitante interna y/o de la membrana 
epirretiniana. 

MECANISMO DE ACCIÔN: 
• Proporciona una identificaci6n y visualizaci6n precisa de la 
membrana limitante interna y/o de la membrana epirretiniana 
durante la cirugfa vitreorretiniana. 
• La visualizaci6n mejorada durante la cirugia reduce el 
riesgo de complicaciones quirûrgicas y disminuye el tiempo 
de la intervenci6n y, por consiguiente, disminuye el tiempo 
de exposici6n a la radiaci6n emitida por las tuantes de luz 
utilizadas en cirugfa. 
• Doubledyne no tiene efectos biol6gicos o farmacol6gicos. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO: 
• Para viales, agitar enérgicamente durante 5 segundos 
inmediatamente antes de la aplicaci6n. Para jeringuillas, 
empujar el émbolo hacia atrâs y agitar enérgicamente 
durante 5 segundos inmediatamente antes de la aplicaci6n. 
• Aspirar hasta 1 ml de lfquido en la jeringuilla (s6Io para 
viales). 
• Antes de la aplicar, cerrar la infusi6n 
• Aplicar lenta y directamente sobre la membrana a través 
de inyecci6n intravitrea durante la cirugfa vitreorretiniana. 
• Esperar 30 segundos antes de retirar el colorante. 
• Retirar la membrana a la que se ha aplicado la tinci6n 
mediante el procedimiento y las técnicas quirûrgicas 
apropiadas y enjuagar la cavidad vil:rea. 

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES: 
• SOio para use profesional. No utilizar sin autorizaci6n 
y formaci6n para la realizaci6n de los procedimientos 
pertinentes. 
• SOio para uso como colorante intraocular. No aplicar 
en la superficie exterior del ojo. No inyectar en otras partes 
del cuerpo. 
• El dispositivo estâ acondicionado para un s6Io uso y no 
debe reutilizarse. Desechar los viales y jeringuillas, as[ como 
cualquier li'quido sobrante después de su primer uso. 
• No uti�zar después de la fecha de caducidad. No utilizar 
si el envase esta abierto o dariado. 
• No ingerir. En case de ingesti6n, provocar el v6mito y 
tomar un agente absorbente. Contactar inmediatamente 
un médico. 
• Si el liquide entra en contacte con las manos, !avarias con 
agua y jab6n. Si el liquide entra en contacte con los ojos, 
enjuagar con agua. 
• Utilizar ûnicamente corne se describe en las instrucciones 
de uso. 

RIESGO DE LA REUTIUZACIÔN DEL DISPOSITIVO: 
• Alto potencial de contaminaci6n entre usos, debido 
a la exposici6n al media ambiente después de la utilizaci6n 
del producto. 
• Alto potencial de infecci6n ocular. 
• Para viales, su reutilizaci6n puede aumentar el riesgo de 
precipitaci6n de vestigios de goma en el producto lfquido, 
pudiendo causar la obstrucci6n de la jeringuilla. 
La obstrucci6n de la jeringuilla puede causar problemas 
en la sujeci6n de la jeringuilla y/o la necesidad de un lavado 
intense que puede a su vez, dariar la ratina. 

ALMACENAM I ENTO: 
Conservar por debajo de 30°C, en su envase original 
para evitar la exposici6n a la luz. 
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ITALIANO 

PRESENTAZIONE: 
Fiala contenente 1 ml di liquide o 
Siringa precaricata contenente 0,5 ml di liquide 
COMPOSIZIONE: 
Luteina solubile"----------'"" 
Brilliant blue �---------0,05% 
Trypan blu,�----------0,15% 
Veicolo (fiala) ___________ 1 ml 
Veicolo (siringa,,-_________ 0,5 ml 

*La luteina contiene un isomero chiamato zeaxanthina, 
anch'esso presente nella formulazione 

DESCRIZIONE: 
Doubledyne è una soluzione liquida sterile contenente 
luteina in combinazione con brilliant blue G e trypan blue. 
Doubledyne è di colore blu. 

INDICAZIONI: 
Da impiegare nella chirurgia vitreoretinica per facilitare 
la colorazione della membrana limitante interna e/o della 
membrana epiretinica. 

MODALITA' Dl AZIONE: 
• Fomisce una visualizzazione e un'identificazione precisa 
della membrana limitante interna e/o della membrana 
epiretinica nel corso della chirurgia vitreoretinica. 
• La migliore visualizzazione nel corso della chirurgia riduce 
il rischio di complicanze chirurgiche e diminuisce la durata 
dell'intervento, perciô il conseguente tempo di esposizione 
alle radiazioni emesse daUe fonti luminose chirurgiche. 
• Doubledyne non ha effetto biologico o farmacologico. 

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO: 
•Per le fiale, agitare vigorosamente per cinque secondi 
immediatamente prima dell'iniezione. Per le siringhe, ritrarre 
il pistone e agitare vigorosamente per cinque secondi 
immediatamente prima dell'iniezione. 
• As pi rare fine a 1 ml di liquide nella siringa (solo nel case 
della fiala). 
• Chiudere l'infusione prima dell'applicazione 
• Applicare lentamente direttamente sulla membrana tramite 
iniezione intravitreale nel corso della chirurgia vitreoretinica. 
• Attendere trenta secondi prima di effettuare il lavaggio del 
colorante. 
• Rimuovere la membrana colorata in questione impiegando 
la procedura/tecnica chirurgica appropriata e sciacquare 
la cavità vitreale. 

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI: 
• Unicamente per uso professionale. Non utilizzare se non 
autorizzati e addestrati par eseguire le procedure pertinenti. 
• Utilizzare esclusivamente corne colorante intraoculare. 
Non usare sulla superficie esterna dell'occhio. Non iniettare 
in aitre parti del corpo. 
• Il dispositivo è confezionato par solo use singolo e non 
deve essere riutilizzato. Smaltire la fiala/siringa e il liquide 
in eccesso dopo il singolo utilizzo. 
• Non usare dopo la data di scadenza. Non utilizzare 
se la confezione è aperta o danneggiata. 
• Non ingerire. Se ingerita, provocare vomito e assumere 
un agente assorbitore. Chiamare subito un medico. 
• Se il �quido dovesse entrare in contatto con le mani, 
lavarle con acqua e sapone. ln caso di contatto con gli 
occhi, sciacquare con acqua. 
• Non usare in maniera incongrua rispetto aile istruzioni 
par l'use. 

RISCHIO DERIVANTE DAL RIUTILIZZO DEL 
DISPOSITIVO: 
• Elevato potenziale di contaminazione tra un utilizzo e l'altro 
a causa dell'esposizione ambientale a seguito dell'impiego 
del prodotto. 
• Elevato potenziale di infezione oculare. 
• Per quanta riguarda le fiale, il loro riutilizzo potrebbe 
favorire il rischio di tracce di gomma che ricadono nel 
prodotto liquida, le quali potrebbero favorire l'occlusione 
della siringa. Tale occlusione potrebbe causare problemi 
nena presa della siringa stessa e/o la necessità di un 
risciacquo molto abbondante, che comporta � rischio 
di danni alla retina. 

STOCCAGGIO: 
Conservare a una temperatura inferiore a 30°C nella 
confezione originale per tenere il dispositivo al riparo 
dalla luce 
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FRENCH 

PRÉSENTATION: 
Flacon de 1 ml 
Seringue pré-chargé liquide contenant 0,5 ml. 

COMPOSITION: 
Lutéine soluble*----------'"" 
Bleu brillant �---------�,05% 
Bleu trypa,�----------•0,15% 
Excipient (Flacon,_ _________ , ml 
Excipient (Seringue,,_ ________ 0,5 ml 
* La Lutéine possède un isomère appelé zéaxanthine, 
également présent dans la formulation. 

■■■■■■■■ 

DESCRIPTION: 
Doubledyne est une solution liquide stérile contenant de 
la lutéine en combinaison avec du brillant bleu G et du bleu 
trypan. Doubledyne est de couleur bleu. 

1 N DICATION: 
Coloration de la membrane limitante interne et /ou de 
la membrane épirétinienne pour faciliter la visualisation 
lors de la chirurgie vitrée-rétinienne 

MODE D'ACTION: 
• Pem1et une identification précise ainsi qu'une meilleure 
visualisation de la membrane �mitante interne et / ou de 
la membrane épirétinienne lors d'une chirurgie vitréo
rétinienne. 
• L'amélioration de la visualisation au cours de la chirurgie 
réduit le risque de complications chirurgicales et diminue 
le temps de chirurgie et de ce fait le temps d'exposition 
simultanés à un rayonnement émis par les sources de 
lumière chirurgicales. 
• Doubledyne ne possède pas d'effet biologique 
ou pharmacologique. 

MODE D'EMPLOI: 
• Pour les flacons, agitez vigoureusement pendant 5 
secondes immédiatement avant l'injection. Pour les 
seringues, poussez le piston, et agitez vigoureusement 
pendant 5 secondes immédiatement avant l'injection. 
• Prélevez jusqu'à 1 ml de liquide dans une seringue 
{Flacon). 
• Avant d'appliquer, arrêter la perfusion. 
• Appliquez lentement et directement sur la membrane 
par injection intravitréenne pendant la chirurgie vitréo
rétinienne. 
• Attendez 30 secondes avant de rincer le colorant. 
• Retirez la membrane teintée ciblée en utilisant la 
procédure ainsi que la technique chirurgicale appropriée 
et rincer la cavité vitréenne. 

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS: 
• Pour un usage professionnel. Ne pas ut�iser si vous 
n'êtes pas autorisé et formé pour réaliser les procédures 
concernées. 
• Pour une utilisation comme colorant intra-oculaire 
uniquement. Ne pas utiliser sur la surface extérieure 
de l'oeil. Ne pas injecter dans d'autres parties du corps. 
• Le produit est emballé pour un usage unique et ne doit 
pas âtre réutilisé. Jeter le flacon / seringue ainsi que tout 
excès de liquide après son usage unique. 
• Ne pas utiliser après la date d'expiration. Ne pas utiliser 
si l'emballage est ouvert ou endommagé. 
• Ne pas ingérer. En cas d'ingestion, stimulez un 
vomissement et prendre un agent d'absorption. Contactez 
immédiatement un médecin. 
• Si le liquide entre en contact avec les mains, lavez à l'eau 
et au savon. Si le liquide entre en contact avec les yeux, 
rincez à l'eau. 
• Utiliser selon les instructions d'utilisation. 

RISQUE DE RE-UTILISATION: 
• Fort potentiel de contamination entre les utilisations en 
raison de l'exposition à l'environnement après utilisation 
du produit. 
• Un risque important d'infection oculaire. 
• Pour les flacons, la réutilisation peut augmenter le risque 
de morceaux de caoutchouc (à l'état de traces) entrant 
dans le produit liquide pouvant causer l'obstruction de 
la seringue. Le colmatage de la seringue peut provoquer 
des problèmes tels que l'adhérence de la seringue et/ou 
la nécessité d'un rinçage plus important qui présente un 
risque d'endommagement de la rétine. 

STOCKAGE: 
Conserver en dessous de 30°C, dans l'emballage d'origine 
à l'abri de la lumière. 
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DEUTSCH 

DARREICHUNGSFORM: 
Ampulle mit 1 ml Flüssigkeit oder 
vorgefüllte Spritze mit 0,5 ml Flüssigkeit. 

ZUSAMMENSETZUNG: 
Lôsliches Lutein* __________ , % 
Brillantblau �--------........... 0,05 % 
Trypanbla,�----------0,15 % 
Ampulle . ....................................................................... 1 ml 
Spritz�----------�,5ml 
" Lutein besitzt das lsomer Zeaxanthin, das ebenfalls in 
Doubledyne enthalten ist. 

BESCHREIBUNG: 
Doubledyne ist aine sterile FI0ssigkeit, die Lutein in 
Verbindung mit Brillantblau G und Trypanblau enthâlt. 
Die Farbe von Doubledyne ist blau. 

INDIKATION: 
Zur Verwendung in der Netzhautchirurgie, um die Fârbung 
der Membrana Limitans Interna und / oder epiretinalen 
Membran zu erleichtern. 

WIRKUNGSWEISE: 

c•; 

• Erm0glicht die genaue ldentifikation und Visualisierung der 
Membrana Limitans Interna und / oder epiretinalen Membran 
in der Netzhautchirurgie. 
• Die bessere Visua�sierung verringert das Risiko von 
Komplikationen wâhrend chirurgischer Eingriffe und 
reduziert die Operationsdauer sowie die Einstrahlungsdauer 
von bei der Operation verwendeten UV-Lichtquellen. 
• Doubledyne hat keine biologische oder pharmakologische 
Wirkung. 

ANWEISUNGEN ZUR ANWENDUNG: 
• Vor der Verwendung 5 sek. gut schütteln. 
• Ziehen Sie bis zu 1 ml Flüssigkeit auf aine Spritze 
auf (nur für Ampulle). 
• SchlieBen Sie die Infusion und injizieren Sie die Flüssigkeit 
bei der Glaskërperchirurgie langsam und direkt durch 
intravitreale lnjektion, um die Membran anzufârben. 
• Warten Sie 30 Sekunden bevor Sie die Fârbelësung 
ausspülen und die Infusion wieder 0ffnen. 
• Entfernen Sie die angefârbte Membran mithilfe der 
entsprechenden chirurgischen Verfahren und Techniken 
und spülen Sie den Glaskôrperraum. 

WARNUNGEN UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN: 
• Nur zur professionellen Anwendung. Nutzen Sie das 
Produkt nicht, wenn Sie nicht Ober die entsprechende 
Lizenz und Ausbildung fOr die DurchfOhrung der Verfahren 
verfügen. 
• Nur zur Verwendung ais intraokulares Fârbemittel. 
Verwenden Sie die Flüssigkeit nicht auf der AuBenflAche 
des Auges. lnjizieren Sie die Flüssigkeit nicht in andere 
Kôrperbereiche. 
• Das Produkt ist nur zur einmaligen Anwendung bestimmt 
und darf nicht wieder verwendet werden. Entsorgen Sie 
die Ampulle / Spritze und evtl. übrig gebliebene Flüssigkeit 
nach einmaliger Verwendung. 
• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht nach dam Ablaufdatum. 
Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn die Verpackung 
geëffnet oder beschâdigt ist. 
• Schlucken Sie das Produkt nicht. Falls das Produkt 
versehentlich geschluckt wurde, fOhren Sie Erbrechen 
herbei und nehmen Sie ein absorbierendes Mittel ein. 
Wenden Sie sich sofort an einen Arzt. 
• Falls die Flüssigkeit mit den Hânden in Kontakt kommt, 
waschen Sie diese mit Wasser und Seife ab. Falls die 
Augan in Kontakt mit der Flüssigkeit kommen, spülen 
Sie diese mit Wasser. 
• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht anders, ais in der 
Gebrauchsinformation beschrieben. 

GEFAHR BEI MEHRMALIGER VERWENDUNG: 
• Hohes Risiko der umgebungsbedingten Produktverun
reinigung zwischen den Anwendungen. 
• Hohes Risiko einer Augeninfektion. 
• Bei mehrmaliger Verwendung ist das Risiko von 
Rückst!:i.nden in der Restflüssigkeit der Ampulle gegeben. 
Diese kônnen die Spritze bzw. Kanüle verstopfen, was 
mi:iglicherweise die Handhabung der Spritze beeintrâchtigt 
oder auch die Notwendigkeit einer intensiven Spülung 
bedingt, wodurch das Risiko einer Netzhautverletzung 
besteht. 

LAGERUNG: 
Lagern Sie das Produkt originalverpackt lichtgeschützt 
bei Zimmertemperatur unter 30 Grad Celsius. 
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NEDERLANDS 

PRESENTATIE: 
Flacon met 1 ml vloeistof of 
Voorgevulde injectiespuit met 0,5 ml vloeistof 

SAMENSTELLING: 
Oplosbaarluteïne•---------�% 
Briljantblauw �--------�,05% 
Trypaan blauw•----------0,15% 
Oplosmiddel (flacon,,_ ________ , ml 
Oplosmiddel (injectiespuit) _______ o,5 ml 
*Luteïne heett een isomeer, zeaxanthine genaamd, die ook in 

C1t) 
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